

EXTRAORDINARY OFFICIAL GAZETTE THE BAHAMAS

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

NASSAU

28th March, 2018

JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE (PRESCRIBED PUBLIC OFFICES) ACT (AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2018

Arrangement of Order

Order		
2.	Amendment to Schedule of Ch. 42	2-3
3	Revocation of S.I. No. 22 of 2017	3

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL



S.I. No. 13 of 2018

JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE (PRESCRIBED PUBLIC OFFICES) ACT

(CHAPTER 42)

JUDICIAL AND LEGAL SERVICE (PRESCRIBED PUBLIC OFFICES) ACT (AMENDMENT TO SCHEDULE) ORDER, 2018

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Judicial and Legal Service (Prescribed Public Offices) Act (Ch. 42), the Governor-General makes the following Order —

1. Citation and commencement.

- (1) This Order may be cited as the Judicial and Legal Service (Prescribed Public Offices) Act (Amendment to Schedule) Order, 2018.
- (2) This Order shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of August, 2015.

2. Amendment to Schedule of Ch. 42.

The Schedule to the Judicial and Legal Service (Prescribed Public Offices) Act is amended by the deletion of the words "Director of Law Reform and Revision", "Deputy Director of Law Reform and Revision" and "Assistant Director of Law Reform and Revision" and the corresponding words thereto and the replacement thereof of the following—

"Director of Law Reform and Revision Legal Department

(Law Reform and Revision

Commission)

Deputy Director of Law Reform and Revision Legal Department

(Law Reform and Revision

Commission)

Assistant Director of Law Reform and Revision Legal Department

(Law Reform and Revision

Commission)

3. Revocation of S.I. No. 22 of 2017.

The Judicial and Legal Service (Prescribed Public Offices) Act (Amendment to Schedule) Order, 2017¹ is hereby revoked.

Made this 26th day of March, 2018.

Signed
Marguerite Pindling
GOVERNOR-GENERAL

¹S. I. No. 22 0f 2017.